generated from the sales and purchases can be set off with each
other, the Group believes its exposure to exchange rate risk is minimal.
It is the policy of the Group to continue maintaining the balance of its
sales and purchases in the same currency. However, as the Group’s
financial statements are reported in Hong Kong dollars, there will be
a translation credit to exchange revaluation reserve as a result of the
RMB appreciation. The majority of the Group’s operating assets are
located in Mainland China and denominated in RMB.

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy.
However, the management monitors the foreign exchange exposures
and will consider hedging the significant foreign currency exposures
should the need arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet
date to a reasonably possible change in the RMB exchange rate, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

   Increase/
  Increase/  (decrease)
  (decrease)  in net profit
  in exchange rate  and equity
  匯率上升╱  純利及權益
  （下降）  增加╱（減少）
   HK$’000
   千港元

2008 二零零八年
If HK$ weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣眨值 5%  8,474
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 (5% ) (8,474 )

2007 二零零七年
If HK$ weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣眨值 5%  4,339
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 (5% ) (4,339 )

33. 財務風險管理之目標及政策（續）

外匯風險
本集團承受交易貨幣風險。有關風險主要
由業務單位以美元及人民幣進行買賣產
生。本集團所承受的為美元及人民幣的外
匯風險。由於買賣產生之外匯風險可以互
相抵銷，管理層相信其面對之外匯風險輕
微。本集團將維持以相同貨幣進行買賣之
平衡政策。然而，由於本集團之財務報表
乃以港元入賬，人民幣升值將會產生計入
𣾀率波動儲備的匯兌收益。本集團大部分
營運資產均位於中國大陸，並以人民幣計
值。

本集團目前並無採用任何外匯對沖政策。
然而，管理層會監察外匯風險，並會於需
要時考慮對沖重大的外匯風險。

下表列示本集團純利對人民幣匯率於資產
負債表日可能出現之合理變動，而其他變
動維持不變之敏感度（由於貨幣資產及負
債公平值變動）。

鷹美（國際）控股有限公司 二零零八年年報

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
財務報表附註（續）
(31 March 2008)
（二零零八年三月三十一日）

107

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (continued)
Liquidity risk
The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring